RESOLUTION NO. 23-63

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING AN UPDATE TO THE CITY OF MARICOPA TRAILS PLAN MAP AND AUTHORIZING THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR TO MAKE MINOR MODIFICATIONS AS NECESSARY.

WHEREAS, to ensure future developments incorporate the required trail segments to achieve the goal of the General Plan and to promote greater connectivity throughout the City, City staff have proposed an update to the City of Maricopa Trails Plan Map.

WHEREAS, City staff have presented the update of the City of Maricopa Trails Plan Map to the Parks, Recreation, and Library Committee and the Planning and Zoning Commission for comment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Maricopa and City Council as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City of Maricopa Trails Map Plan, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby adopted.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Development Services Director is authorized to make minor modifications as deemed necessary by the Director.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 7th day of November 2023.

APPROVED:

Nancy Smith

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vanessa Bueras, MMC

City Clerk

Denis M. Fitzgibbons

City Attorney

